

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANA MARIE BERNHARDT, PERSONALLY AND
AS THE ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JEREMY WISE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RANDY D. SINGER
Counsel of Record
ROSALYN K. SINGER
KEVIN A. HOFFMAN
SINGER DAVIS, LLC
1209 Laskin Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23451
(757) 301-9995
randy.singer@singerdavis.law

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Respondents Ignore this Court’s Analysis in <i>Twitter</i> , Downplay their Own Culpability, and Ask the Court to Reject the Petition based on a Discredited <i>Pre-Twitter</i> Analysis.....	1
A. Respondents’ argument misconstrues this Court’s <i>Twitter</i> analysis.	2
B. Even if Respondents’ mechanical reliance on the three <i>Halberstam</i> elements is followed, the record shows a “general awareness” by HSBC that it was “part of an overall illegal or tortious activity at the time it provided the assistance”.....	6
II. Given HSBC’s Culpable Conduct, this Case Presents a Sufficient Nexus between that Conduct and the Terrorist Acts Using this Court’s “Subset Liability” Analysis.....	7
A. Respondents failed to address this Court’s formulation of potential subset liability	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The court below found that Iran, through its funding and support of al-Qaeda, proximately caused the Camp Chapman attack.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d (2d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)	8
